

No. 19-0440

---

# The Supreme Court of Texas

---

TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY; DANNYE HOLLEY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL  
AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; EDWARD MALDONADO (A/K/A SPEARIT),  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; GABRIEL AITSEBAOMO,  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,  
PETITIONERS,  
V.  
IVAN VILLARREAL,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals –  
Houston*

*No. 01-17-00867-CV*

---

## **Respondent's Brief on the Merits**

---

**Jerad Wayne Najvar**  
Texas Bar No. 24068079  
jerad@najvarlaw.com  
**Austin M.B. Whatley**  
Texas Bar No. 24104681  
austin@najvarlaw.com  
NAJVAR LAW FIRM, PLLC  
2180 North Loop West, Ste. 255  
Houston, Texas 77018  
Telephone: (281) 404-4696  
Facsimile: (281) 582-4138  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	2
Index of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Case.....	7
Issues Presented for Review.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	9
I. Class Sections/Grading 1Ls/Comprehensive Exam Policy .....	9
a. Class composition.....	9
b. 1L “uniform” comprehensive exams and mandatory grading curve .....	9
II. Compromised Questions on December 2014 Criminal Law Comprehensive Exam .....	12
a. Smuggled photographs surface .....	12
b. SpearIt’s selective review sessions.....	15
III. TMSL Cooks, then Covers Up, the Bolus Report .....	19
IV. Plaintiff Villarreal Is Dismissed From TMSL.....	24
V. Trial Court Proceedings .....	27
Summary of the Argument.....	29
Argument .....	30
I. Standard of Review of Order Granting Plea to the Jurisdiction .....	31
II. The Academic/Disciplinary Dichotomy: Determining the Nature of This Case Itself Presents a Material Fact Question Precluding Summary Dismissal .....	33
a. Determining the nature of a case arising from dismissal from an institution of higher education .....	33

b.	TSU did not conclusively establish that Villarreal’s dismissal should be characterized as purely academic for purposes of establishing the applicable constitutional interest and scrutiny .....	39
c.	Villarreal states a cognizable property interest .....	44
III.	The First Court Correctly Held That TSU Failed to Conclusively Negate Villarreal’s Procedural Due Process Claims.....	45
a.	Standard .....	46
b.	Applied to Villarreal’s claims.....	49
IV.	The First Court Correctly Held That TSU Failed to Conclusively Negate Villarreal’s Substantive Claims .....	52
a.	TSU’s actions injured Villarreal.....	53
b.	Material disputes of fact preclude granting TSU’s plea.....	55
V.	At a Minimum, Villarreal is Entitled to a Continuance of the Decision on the Plea to Permit Necessary Discovery.....	62
	Prayer .....	63
	Certificate of Service.....	63
	Certificate of Compliance .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.) .....	31
<i>Barnard v. Inhabitants of Shelburne</i> , 216 Mass. 19 (1913) .....	35
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	41
<i>Eiland v. Wolf</i> , 764 S.W.2d 827 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, writ denied) .....	39
<i>Estate of Hill v. Richards</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (W.D. Wis. 2007) .....	60
<i>Foley v. Benedict</i> , 122 Tex. 193 (Tex. 1932) .....	41, 42, 53, 61
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	44, 48
<i>Grounds v. Tolar Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 856 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. 1993) .....	44
<i>Keys v. Sawyer</i> , 353 F. Supp. 936 (S.D. Tex. 1973) .....	37
<i>Kone v. Sec. Fin. Co.</i> , 158 Tex. 445 (1958) .....	56
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	46
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing and Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (2015)	
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	passim
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215, 223 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	62
<i>Texas Dep’t of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004) .....	30, 32, 53
<i>Texas Southern Univ. v. Araserve</i> , 981 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998) .....	44
<i>Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr. v. Enoch</i> , 08-15-00257-CV, 2016 WL 7230397, (Tex. App.—El Paso Dec. 14, 2016, no pet.) .....	45

*Univ. of Houston v. Barth*, 403 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. 2013) .....31

*Univ. of Texas Med. Sch. At Houston v. Than*, 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995)  
..... 33, 40, 46, 48

*Wheeler v. Miller*, 168 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 47, 48
